A copy of the Order Disposing of the Petition for Declaratory Statement may be obtained by contacting: Bruce Deterding, Executive Director, Board of Chiropractic Medicine, 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin #C07, Tallahassee, FL 32399-3257.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on April 23, 2012, the Board of Nursing has received the petition for declaratory statement from Amanda M. Walter, RN, MSN, CEN. The petition seeks the agency's opinion as to the applicability of Section 464.003, Florida Statutes, as it applies to the petitioner. Petitioner is seeking clarification as to whether or not it is within the scope of practice for a properly trained registered nurse to perform intraosseous cannulation under the direct supervision of a Florida licensed physician in a hospital emergency department. The Board will address this petition at it's June meeting.

A copy of the Petition for Declaratory Statement may be obtained by contacting: Joe Baker, Jr., Executive Director, Board of Nursing, 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin #C02, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3252.

Please refer all comments to: Board of Nursing within 14 days of publication of this notice.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on April 12, 2012, the Board of Pharmacy has received the petition for declaratory statement from Gregory Milanich, RPh. The petition seeks the agency's opinion as to the applicability of Rule 64B16-27.830, Florida Administrative Code, as it applies to the petitioner.

The petition requests the Board to issue a declaratory statement regarding Rule 64B16-27.830, Florida Administrative Code, as to whether pharmacists can enter into a proactive prescriber care plan with individual physicians for all their patients in long term care facility.

A copy of the Petition for Declaratory Statement may be obtained by contacting: Mark Whitten, Executive Director, Board of Pharmacy, 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin #C04, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3254.

Section VIII Notices of Petitions and Dispositions Regarding the Validity of Rules

Notice of Petition for Administrative Determination has been filed with the Division of Administrative Hearings on the following rules:

NONE

Notice of Disposition of Petition for Administrative Determination have been filed by the Division of Administrative Hearings on the following rules:

NONE

Section IX Notices of Petitions and Dispositions Regarding Non-rule Policy Challenges

NONE

Section X Announcements and Objection Reports of the Joint Administrative Procedures Committee

NONE

Section XI Notices Regarding Bids, Proposals and **Purchasing**

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Notice of Bid

The University of Florida, Purchasing Services will receive sealed bids for the following: ITB12MB-151, UF Pump Station #2 Reconstruction WO #1295650, estimated budget: \$500,000, to be opened June 11, 2012, 2:00 p.m., 101 Elmore Hall, Radio Road, Gainesville, FL. Scope of work: Construction of a new Triplex Liftstation and the demolition of the existing liftstation building and defined utilities. See bid documents at website below. Mandatory pre-bid meeting and non-mandatory site visit will be held May 21, 2012, 10:00 a.m., PPD Main Street Facility, Bldg. 700, Radio Road, Gainesville, FL. Doors will be locked promptly at 10:00 a.m. Questions should be directed to: Mercedes Bongiovanni, mbongio@ufl.edu or (352)392-1331, ext. 210. For more information visit: www.purchasing.ufl.edu. AMERICANS WITH DISABILITY ACT OF 1991 - If special accommodations are needed in order to attend the Pre-Bid Meeting or the Bid opening, contact: Purchasing, purchasing@ufl.edu or (352)392-1331, within three (3) days of the event.

NOTICE TO PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANTS

The University of South Florida St. Petersburg (USFSP) announces that continuing professional services are required for the following disciplines: Cost Consulting. Projects included in the scope of this agreement will be specific projects for renovations, alterations, and additions that have a basic construction budget estimated to be \$2,000,000 or less, or studies for which the fee for professional services is \$200,000 or less. Campus Service contracts for these projects provide that the consultant will be available on an as-needed basis for the upcoming fiscal year, June 29, 2012 to July 1, 2013. Award of contract is for an initial period of one (1) year with an Owner's option to renew for up to one (1) year. The consultant receiving the award will not have an exclusive contract to perform services for these projects. The university may have additional campus service professionals under contract during the same time period. Firms desiring to provide professional services shall submit a letter of interest specifying the discipline for which they are applying and a completed USFSP "Professional Qualifications Supplement" form. Proposals must not exceed 40 pages, including the "Professional Qualifications Supplement" and letter of interest. Pages must be numbered consecutively. Submittals that do not comply with these requirements or do not include the requested data will not be considered. No submittal material will be returned. Attach to each letter of interest:

- The USFSP "Professional Qualifications Supplement," dated April, 2009, is to be completed by the applicant. www.usfsp.edu/adminservices/omf/resources. Applications on any other form will not be considered.
- A copy of the applicant's current Professional Registration Certificate from the appropriate governing board. An applicant must be properly registered at the time of application to practice its profession in the State of Florida. If the applicant is a corporation, it must be properly chartered by the Florida Department of State to operate in Florida. Selection of finalists for interview will be made on the basis of professional qualifications, including experience and ability; past experience; design ability; volume of work; and distance from project. The plans and specifications for University projects are subject to reuse in accordance with the provisions of Section 287.055, Florida Statutes. As required by Section 287.133, Florida Statutes, a consultant may not submit a proposal for this project if it is on the convicted vendor list for a public entity crime committed within the past 36 months. The selected consultant must warrant that it will neither utilize the services of, nor contract with, any supplier, subcontractor, or consultant in excess of \$25,000.00 in connection with this project for a period of 36 months from the date of their being placed on the convicted vendor list. The USFSP "Professional Qualifications Supplement," descriptive project information, and

selection criteria may be obtained by contacting: Sandy McFarlin, Business and Fiscal Assistant, University of South Florida St. Petersburg, Facilities Planning and Construction Services, 140 – 7th Avenue South, TER 100, St. Petersburg, FL 33701, (727)873-4822 or e-mail: smcfarlin@usfsp.edu. Requests for meetings by individual firms will not be granted. It shall be noted that no verbal communication shall take place between the short listed applicants and USFSP. A projected list of minor projects will be included as an attachment to the Fact Sheet which is available upon request. Please submit any questions regarding the "Professional Qualifications Supplement" via e-mail. Six (6) bound copies of the above required proposal data shall be submitted to: John Trecastelli, RA, Associate Director, Facilities Planning & Construction Services, University of South Florida St. Petersburg, 140 – 7th Avenue South, TER 100, St. Petersburg, FL 33701. Applications that do not comply with the above instructions may be disqualified. Application materials will not be returned. Submittals must be received at the above campus address by 2:00 p.m. (Daylight Savings Time), May 25th, 2012. Facsimile (FAX) submittals are not acceptable and will not be considered. The Selection Committee may reject all proposals and stop the selection process at any time.

PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT OF A/E SELECTION RESULTS

The Florida School for the Deaf and the Blind announces its intention to negotiate, in accordance with the Consultants Competitive Negotiation Act, for the following:

PROJECT NAME: Continuing Contract for Architectural Services

The following firms were selected by FSDB:

- 1. Akel Logan Shafer Architect/Planners
- 2. Ebert Norman Brady Architects
- 3. Harvard Jolly Architecture

PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT OF CIVIL ENGINEER SELECTION RESULTS

The Florida School for the Deaf and the Blind announces its intention to negotiate, in accordance with the Consultants Competitive Negotiation Act, for the following:

PROJECT NAME: Continuing Contract for Civil Engineering Services

- 1. Zev Cohen & Associates, Inc.
- 2. JBC Planning & Engineering, LLC.
- 3. Bowen Civil Engineering, Inc.

PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT OF MEP ENGINEER SELECTION RESULTS

The Florida School for the Deaf and the Blind announces its intention to negotiate, in accordance with the Consultants Competitive Negotiation Act, for the following:

PROJECT NAME: Continuing Contract for MEP Engineering Services

The following firms were selected by FSDB:

- 1. Matern Professional Engineering, Inc.
- 2. TLC Engineering for Architecture
- 3. McVeigh & Mangum Engineering, Inc.

PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT OF

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SELECTION RESULTS

The Florida School for the Deaf and the Blind announces its intention to negotiate, in accordance with the Consultants Competitive Negotiation Act, for the following:

PROJECT NAME: Continuing Contract for Structural Engineering Services

- 1. Atlantic Engineering Services
- 2. McVeigh & Mangum Engineering, Inc.
- 3. Graef-USA, Inc.

DCPS Fire Alarm and Security System Replacement at San Mateo Elementary School No. 218/DCSB Project Nos. M-83970 and M-83980/OFDC- ITB-008-12

DUVAL COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS – Invitation to Bid for an Electrical Contractor – Publish Date May 4, 2012. Sealed bids will be received by Duval County Public Schools, Division of Facilities, Room 535, 1701 Prudential Drive, Jacksonville, FL 32207, until the time and date(s) recorded below and immediately thereafter publicly opened and recorded in the Duval County Public Schools, School Board Building, 5th Floor, Room 513D, 1701 Prudential Drive, Jacksonville, Florida. BIDS ARE DUE ON OR BEFORE JUNE 12, 2012 AND WILL BE ACCEPTED UNTIL 2:00 p.m.

OFFICIAL PROJECT TITLE: Fire Alarm and Security System Replacement at San Mateo Elementary School No. 218/DCSB Project Nos. M-83970 and M-83980/OFDC-ITB-008-12.

SCOPE OF WORK: The project consists of fire alarm and security system replacement per plans and specifications. Estimated construction cost is not to exceed \$500,000. Contract documents for bidding may be obtained at the office of: LDI Repro Printing Centers, 806 Roselle St., Jacksonville, FL 32204, (904)381-0777. Name of A/E Firm: John Searcy & Associates, Inc., 2700 University Blvd. W., Suite B-4, Jacksonville, FL 32217, (904)739-1231.

DCSB Point of Contact: Tony Gimenez, (904)390-2945. Contract documents for bidding may be examined at the Duval County Public Schools Administration Building, 1701

Prudential Drive, Jacksonville, FL 32207. MBE Participation Goal: 10% Overall. All contractors that are interested in bidding are required to attend a mandatory pre-bid conference to be held on May 24, 2012, 9:00 a.m., San Mateo Elementary School, 600 Baisden Road, Jacksonville, FL 32218. Failure to attend the pre-bid conference shall result in disqualification of that firm's proposal. Attendees will be required to sign an attendance register. All contractors submitting proposals and bids must be pre-qualified with Duval County Public Schools at the time of the ITB Response Due Date. No proposals or bids will be accepted from Contractors who are not pre-qualified at that time. Prequalification forms and information may be obtained at: www.duvalschools.org under http://duvalschools.org/static/aboutdcps/departments/facilities/ general documents.asp. The Bid Award Recommendation will be posted on the First Floor, Bulletin Board, Duval County School Board Building, 1701 Prudential Drive, Jacksonville, Florida 32207-8182.

METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATIONS

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS ANNUAL CONTRACT FOR TRANSPORTATION PLANNING CONSULTANT SERVICES

Proposals for this service must be received by the Lee County Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO), via delivery to 815 Nicholas Parkway E., Cape Coral, Florida or via mail: Post Office Box 150045, Cape Coral, Florida 33915, by 3:00 p.m. (Local Time), Friday, June 1, 2012. Lee County MPO reserves the right to reject any or all proposals.

SCOPE OF SERVICES: The Lee County MPO is soliciting responses to this request for proposal, which is issued for the purpose of selecting one or more consulting firms to be retained under a two-year contract, with two one-year renewal options. The firms shall be responsible for knowledge of the compliance with all relevant local, state, and federal laws and regulations, and shall be capable of providing some or all of the types of transportation planning and engineering services described in the scope of services. The transportation planning work may include, but not be limited to, financial resource forecasting and revenue projections, public involvement, corridor and small area studies, goods movement studies, traffic engineering studies, ITS needs assessment, project cost estimation, land use modeling, GIS assistance, long range transit system planning and modeling, transit authority formation studies, and other miscellaneous studies as directed. Proposals must specify which of the services identified in the scope of services the firm or team is proposing to provide and which it is not.

INVITATION TO PROPOSE: The program hereby solicits proposals for selection as on-call consultant for planning services to the Lee County MPO. Awards will be made to respondents whose proposals are deemed by the Program to be most beneficial, all factors considered.

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS (RFP) INFORMATION AND INSTRUCTION:

(HOW TO APPLY): A Request for Proposals document may be obtained by contacting, in writing, Ms. Meghan Marion, Lee MPO Designee, P. O. Box 150045, Cape Coral, Florida 33915, (239)244-2220, Fax: (239)790-2695 or by email: mmarion@leempo.com. Materials will be sent by regular mail to the requester within two business days. All requests for clarification or additional information on the RFP must be submitted in writing to the same address as above by no later than 5:00 p.m., May 25, 2012. Proposals must then be received by the Lee County MPO, via delivery: 815 Nicholas Parkway E., Cape Coral, FL 33990 or via mail: P. O. Box 150045, Cape Coral, FL 33915, by 3:00 p.m. (Local Time), Friday, June 1,

This public notice was posted in the lobby of the offices of the: Lee County MPO, 815 Nicholas Parkway E., Cape Coral, Florida 33990, Friday, May 11, 2012. The Lee County MPO does not discriminate based on age, race, color, sex, religion, national origin, disability or marital status. Qualified minority-owned, women-owned or disadvantaged business enterprises are encouraged to apply.

FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION

RFQ 2012-01 Financial Advisor Services

The Florida Housing Finance Corporation invites all qualified entities wishing to act as financial advisor and to perform services for and on behalf of Florida Housing Finance Corporation to submit proposals for consideration. Proposals shall be accepted until 2:00 p.m. (Eastern Time), Friday, June 15, 2012, to the Attention: Sherry Green, Contracts Administrator, Florida Housing Finance Corporation, 227 North Bronough Street, Suite 5000, Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1329. For questions or additional information, please contact: Sherry Green, (850)488-4197 or sherry.green@florida housing.org. To obtain a copy of the Request for Qualifications, which outlines selection criteria and offeror's responsibilities, please submit your request to the Attention: Sherry Green or you can download the Request for Qualifications from the Florida Housing Finance Corporation web site: http://www.floridahousing.org/Home/BusinessLegal/ Solicitations/RequestForQualifications.htm.

Any modifications that occur to the Request for Qualifications will be posted at the web site and may result in an extension of the deadline.

DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS

INVITATION TO BID

The State of Florida, Department of Military Affairs (DMA), Construction & Facility Management Office (CFMO) requests bids from State of Florida registered licensed General Contractors/Electrical Contractors for the following project located at St. Francis Barracks (SFB), St. Augustine, Florida. FOR COMPLETE INFORMATION, & SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS YOU **MUST** GO TO THE MYFLORIDA.COM VENDOR BID SYSTEM ON OR AFTER 5/11/12 AT: http://vbs.dms.state.fl.us/vbs/main menu. PROJECT: 212020 St. Francis Barracks Generator Replacement.

FUNDING: The State of Florida's performance and obligation to pay under this contract is contingent upon availability of funding and an annual appropriation by the Legislature.

BID OPENING DATE: As stated on the Vendor Bid System (late bids will not be accepted).

MANDATORY PRE-BID/SITE VISIT DATE: As stated on the Vendor Bid System.

STATEMENT OF WORK: Disconnect and removal of two (2) existing generators, supply and installation one (1) new backup generator for the building located at SFB.

The Department reserves the right to reject any and all submissions or accept minor irregularities in the best interest of the DMA.

POINT OF CONTACT: Department of Military Affairs, Construction and Facility Management Office, Contracting Branch, (904)823-0255, (904)823-0256, e-mail: cfmocontract ing@ng.army.mil.

Faxed or e-mailed bids are not acceptable and will not be considered. All instructions must be complied with and requested data must be included in order for your firm to be considered for this project. All information received will be maintained with the Department and will not be returned.

Request for private meetings by individual firms will not be granted. No individual verbal communication shall take place between any applicants and the Owners or Owner's representatives. Request for any additional information, clarifications, or technical questions must be requested in writing.

Tentative Schedule: 212020 St. Francis Barracks Generator Replacement: F.A.W./VBS Published (5/11/12), Pre-Bid Meeting (5/17/12, 9:00 a.m.), Final Questions submitted (5/22/12), Final Addenda Published (5/25/12), Bid Opening RFE (6/5/12, 2:00 p.m.)

AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC

NOTICE TO SUBCONTRACTORS CENTER FOR THE PREVENTION OF HEALTH DISPARITIES - REQUEST FOR BIDS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Auld & White Constructors, LLC, in conjunction with the Edward Waters College, will be accepting sealed proposals, which will be received until 2:00 p.m., Tuesday, May 22, 2012, at Auld & White Constructors, LLC, 4168 Southpoint Parkway, Suite 101, Jacksonville, Florida 32216, for the referenced project. Bids shall be opened publicly at Auld & White Constructors, LLC, 4168 Southpoint Parkway, Suite 101, Jacksonville, Florida 32216.

SCOPE DESCRIPTION: New construction of a 2,520 s.f. concrete masonry and brick building for use as an educational/medical research facility. Building includes lobby, classroom, food prep space, office/exam rooms, accessible restrooms and support spaces. Work also includes site work and parking upgrades.

Interested Bidders are required to notify Auld & White Constructors, LLC, of their Intent to Bid, in writing, no later than Friday, May 11, 2012. Interested Bidders who fail to notify Auld & White Constructors, LLC, of their intent to bid by the date referenced above MAY NOT be permitted to bid. Bid drawings and specifications will be available at Auld & White Constructors, LLC, 4168 Southpoint Parkway, Suite 101, Jacksonville, Florida 32216, on Thursday, May 3, 2012. All interested bidders shall submit their Notice of Intent to Bid by Fax: (904)296-1896, Attention: Jodi Marson or e-mail: awcestimating@auld-white.com.

Edward Waters College and Auld & White Constructors, LLC are committed to provide equal opportunity and strongly encourage all interested M/WBE and small business firms and suppliers to submit bids.

Auld & White Constructors, LLC reserves the right to reject any and all bids, waive formalities and irregularities in bidding and to accept bids, which are considered by Auld & White Constructors, LLC to be in the best interest of the project.

Section XII Miscellaneous

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER **SERVICES**

Group 1 Compliance Economic Review Reports Pursuant to the requirements of Section 120.745, Florida Statutes, the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services has completed a Compliance Economic Review Report for each rule and rule subpart identified as "Group 1" by the Department in the Enhanced Biennial Review Report. The reports were posted on the Department's website on May 1, 2012. To view the reports visit: http://www.freshfromflorida. com/offices/general counsel/enhanced biennial rule review.html. In accordance with Sections 120.745(7)(b)2. and 3., Florida Statutes, any interested party should address all inquiries, public comments, and objections pertaining to the publication of the Department's "Group 1" Compliance Economic Review Reports in writing to Steven L. Hall, Attorney, Office of General Counsel, 407 South Calhoun Street, Suite 520, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, by email: Steven.Hall@Fresh FromFlorida.com or by Fax: (850)245-1001.

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY SAFETY AND MOTOR VEHICLES

Notice of Publication for a New Point Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of More than 300,000 Population

Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is given that Value Group Enterprises, Inc., intends to allow the establishment of TGT Companies, Inc., as a dealership for the sale of motorcycles manufactured by Zhejiang Kaikai Meiduo Locomotive Co. Ltd. (line-make KAIK), 2327 East Semoran Boulevard, Apopka (Orange County), Florida 32703, on or after June 11, 2012.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and principal investor(s) of TGT Companies, Inc., are dealer operator(s): Heidi Drawl, 1918 South Orange Blossom Trail, Apopka, Florida 32703; principal investor(s): Heidi Drawl, 1918 South Orange Blossom Trail, Apopka, Florida 32703.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point location in a county of more than 300,000 population, according to the latest population estimates of the University of Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30 days of the date of publication of this notice and must be submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, Room A-312, MS #65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900 Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by U.S. Mail to: Michael Leija, Value Group Enterprises, Inc., 12825 Alondra Boulevard, Norwalk, California 90650.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving